(9) The total amount of payroll earnings by employees and of non-payroll income subject to the11

premium fees levied pursuant to this Section shall not apply to those individuals earning less than12

200% of the Federal Poverty level or 300% for couples, nor shall income or earnings exceeding13

$350,000 (three hundred fifty thousand Dollars) or more for those filing individual income tax14

returns and $450,000 (Four hundred fifty thousand dollars) or more for couples filing jointly be15

subject to premium fees above those levels. The department of revenue shall annually adjust these16

limits for inflation using the consumer price index published by the Bureau of Labor statistics of17